

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.19300 of 2019

=====

Vitthal College of Education having Situated at Plot No.469, and 389, Ranjan Path, Shahzadpur, P.S.-Danapur, District- Patna through its Officer on Special Duty (OSD) Shreekant Singh, Son of Sri Phulena Singh, Male, Aged about 71 Years, resident of Vastu Vihar, Ranjan Path, P.S.-Danapur, District-Patna.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The Patliputra University Mahatma Gandhi Nagar, Chitragupta Nagar, Patna-800020 (Bihar) through Registrar.
2. The Vice Chancellor, Patliputra University, Mahatma Gandhi Nagar, Chitragupta, Nagar, Patna-800020 (Bihar).
3. The Registrar, Patliputra University, Mahatma Gandhi Nagar, Chitragupta Nagar, Patna-800020 (Bihar).
4. The Nalanda Open University, 3rd Floor BISCOMAUN Bhawan, Gandhi Maidan, Patna through its Registrar,
5. The Registrar, Nalanda Open University, 3rd Floor Biscomaun Bhawan, Gandhi Maidan, Patna.
6. The Regional Director, Eastern Regional Committee (ERC), National Councila for Teacher Education, 15, Neelakantha, Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubneshwar, Pln-751012.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s	:	Mr. Shekhar Singh, Advocate
		Mr. Satyendra Rai, Advocate
For the Respondent/s	:	Mr. Dr. Anand Kumar, Advocate
For Resp. Nos. 4 & 5	:	Mr. Navin Prasad Singh, Advocate
For Resp. No. 6	:	Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Advocate

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPADHYAY
ORAL ORDER

2 18-09-2019 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondents.

The issue raised in the present writ application came before this Court for consideration in batch of writ applications including C.W.J.C. No. 14603 of 2019 and vide order dated 11.09.2019 this Court has noted that the candidates, who were



not recommended by the Nalanda Open University, the nodal agency for the purpose of admission in B.Ed. Course, are not entitled to any consideration and on that basis this Court has dismissed the writ applications.

The present case is also one of the case where the students were admitted without the recommendation of the Nalanda Open University, the nodal agency for the purpose of admission in B.Ed. Course and as such the Court does not find any ground to take a different view.

In view of the above, the present writ application is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Upadhyay, J)

uday/-

U			
---	--	--	--

